PARAD SO MECHANICAL, INC.

GENERAL & PETROLEUM CONTRACTORS

2600 Williams Street, P.O. Box 1836 o

San Leandro, CA 94577 - " _LETTER OF TRANSMITTAIL
(510) 614-8390 FAX (510) 614-8396 T

Contractors License #677909 R OO FEE

pate 3/25/98 JoB # 1095

TO:

ATTHN:

ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPT OF ENVIR HEALTH SUSAN HUGO

RE :

1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY, 2% FLOOR BERKELEY FARMS

ALAMEDA, CA 94502 4575 SAN PABLO AVENUE

EMERYVILLE, CA

WE ARE SENDING YOU 0O Attached 0O Under Separate Cover via _US MAIL the following items:
8 shop drawings O prints O plans O sample O specifications
B Copy of Letter O Change Order 0O
COPIES DATE NO. DESCRIPTION
1 INSTALLATION OF MONITORING WELLS REPORT

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below:

0 For approval O aApproved as gubmitted O Resubmit copies for approval
O For yvour use O 2pproved as noted O submit copieg for distribution
O As requested O Returned for corrections O Return corrected printse

O For review and comment [

{1 FOR BIDS DUE ; 18 O PRINTS RETURNED AFTER LOAN TO US

REMARKS

COPY TO SIGNED: Shari Thompson




gﬁLng,L' 1 geotechnical environmental consulting service.

1140 - 5th Avenue, Crockett, CA 94525 (510) 787-6867 - Fax {510) 787-1457

GL-97-110C.R3
Paradiso Job No. 1085
March 7, 1998

Paradiso Mechanical, Inc.
P. 0. Box 1836

2600 Williams Street

San Leandro, California

Attention : Mr. Rick Montesano

RE: Installation of Monitoring Wells
Berkeley Farms Truck Repair Shop and Yard
4575 San Pablo Avenue
Emeryville, california 94608

Dear Mr. Montesano:

This report presents the results of the recent installation and
sampling of three monitoring wells at the subject site. The
purpose of the well installation was to determine the ground water
flow direction, and to further investigate the degree and extent of
impacted soil and ground water at the site. The scope of the work
performed by GEO-LOGIC consisted of the following:

coordination with regulatory agencies

Geologic logging of three borings for the installation of
three monitoring wells

Soil sampling

Well development and ground water monitoring and sampling
Delivery of soil and ground water samples (including
properly executed Chain of Custody documentation) to a
California-certified analytical laboratory for laboratory
ahalyses

Data analysis, interpretation, and report preparation

SITE DESCRTIPTION AND BACKGROUND

The subject site is located at the northwestern corner of San Pablo
Avenue and 47th Street in Emeryville, California, and formerly
contained a service station facility. The site currently operates
as a truck repair shop and yard for Berkeley Farms. A Site Plan
(Figure 1) is attached to this report.




GEO-LOGIC's previous work at the site was performed during the
period November 1997 through January 1998, when a former waste o0il
tank pit was overexcavated and groundwater purging was conducted.
This work, including the associated soil and water sample analyti-
cal results, are summarized in GEO-LOGIC's report (GL-97-110.R1)
dated February 10, 1998.

RECENT FIFLD ACTIVITIES

On February 20, 1998, three two-inch diameter monitoring wells
(designated as MWl through MW3 on the attached Figure 1) were
installed at the site. The wells were each drilled, constructed,
and completed in accordance with the guidelines of the Regional
Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) and the cCalifornia Well
Standards (per Bulletin 74-90). The subsurface materials penetrat-
ed and details of the construction of the wells are described on
the attached Boring Logs.

The three wells were each drilled and completed to a total depth of
17 feet below grade. Ground water was encountered at depths
ranging from 4.0 to 5.5 feet below grade during drilling. Soil
samples were collected for laboratory analysis and for lithologic
logging purposes at a maximum spacing of 5 foot intervals, at
significant changes in lithology, at cbvious areas of contamina-
tion, and at or within the soil/ground water interface, beginning
at a depth of approximately 4 feet below grade and continuing until
ground water was encountered. Other soil sampling conducted below
the water table was for 1lithologic logging purposes only. The
undisturbed socil samples were collected by driving a California-
modified split-spoon sampler (lined with brass liners) ahead of the
drilling augers. The two-inch diameter brass liners holding the
samples were sealed with Teflon-lined plastic caps, labeled, and
placed in individually sealed plastic bags, which were then stored
in a cooler, on ice, until delivery to a state-certified laborato-

ry.

Each well casing was installed with a watertight cap and padlock.
A round, watertight, flush-mounted well cover was cemented in place
over each well casing. The surface of each well cover and the top
of each well casing was surveyed by Kier and Wright of Pleasanton,
California, to Mean Sea Level (MSL) and to a vertical accuracy of
0.01 foot.

The new wells were developed on February 24, 1998. Prior to
development, the wells were checked for the depth to the water
table (by the use of an electronic sounder) and the presence of
free product (by the use of an interface probe or paste tape). No
free product was noted in any of the wells. After recording the
monitoring data, the wells were each purged of between 21 and 25

gallons of water, until the evacuated water was clear and free of
visible suspended sediment. Monitoring and well development data
are summarized in Table 1.
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The three wells (MWl through MW3) were sampled on February 27,
1%98. Prior to sampling, the wells were checked for depth to
water, and the presence of free product and sheen. No free product
or sheen was noted in any of the wells. After recording the
monitoring data, the wells were each purged of approximately eight
gallons of water. Once a minimum of approximately three to four
casing volumes had been removed from each well and the groundwater
level was observed to have stabilized, water samples were then
collected by the use of a clean Teflon bailer. The samples were
decanted into clean VOA vials and/or one-liter amber bottles, as
appropriate, which were then sealed with Teflon-lined screw caps,
labeled, and stored in a cooler, on ice, until delivery to a state-
certified laboratory.

ANATLYTICAL RESULTS

Water and selected soil samples from the borings of MWl through MW3
were analyzed at Calcoast Analytical, 1Inc., in Emeryville,
California. All samples analyzed were accompanied by properly
executed Chain of Custody documentation. The samples were analyzed
for TPH as gasoline by EPA method 5030/modified 8015, benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA method 8020, and
methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE). In addition, the soil and
water samples collected from MWl and MW2 were analyzed for TPH as
diesel, and the soil and water samples collected from MW2 (located
downgradient of a former waste oil tank} were analyzed for Total
Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TRPH}.

The concentrations of TPH as gasoline, benzene, and TPH as diesel
detected in the ground water samples collected on February 27,
1998, are shown on the attached Figure 2. The results of the soil
analyses are summarized in Table 3, and the results of the water
analyses are summarized in Table 2. Copies of the laboratory
analyses and the Chain of Custody documentation are attached to
this report.

HYDROT.OGY AND GEOCLOGY

On February 27, 1998, the measured depth to ground water in the
monitoring wells ranged from 3.80 to 5.17 feet below the tops of
the well casing. The ground water flow direction appeared to be to
the west, as shown on the attached Figure 1. The hydraulic
gradient at the site on February 27, 1998, was approximately
0.024.
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DISCUSSTON AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the analytical results of the ground water samples
collected and evaluated to date, GEO-LOGIC recommends the implemen-
tation of a monitoring and sampling program. The wells should be
monitored and sampled on a guarterly basis. The proposed program
should be conducted for a period of 12 months. The results of the
monitoring program will be documented and evaluated after each
monitoring and sampling event. Recommendations for altering or
terminating the program will be made as warranted.

DISTRIBUTION

A copy of this report should be sent to Ms. Susan Hugo of the
ACHCSA.

LIMITATIONS

Soil deposits and rock formations may vary in thickness, lithology,
saturation, strength and other properties across any site. In
addition, environmental changes, either naturally-occurring or
artificially-induced, may cause changes in the extent and concen-
tration of any contaminants. Our studies assume that the field and
laboratory data are reasonably representative of the site as a
whole, and assume that subsurface conditions are reasonably
conducive to interpolation and extrapolation.

The results of this study are based on the data obtained from the
field and laboratory analyses obtained from a state certified
laboratory. We have analyzed this data using what we believe to be
currently applicable engineering techniques and principles in the
Northern California region. We make no warranty, either expressed
or implied, regarding the above, including laboratory analyses,
except that our services have been performed in accordance with
generally accepted professional principles and practices existing
for such work.
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Should you have any guestions regarding this report, please feel
free to call me at (510) 787-6867.

Sincerely,

GEO-LOGIC, Inc.
C;;;Zhb4’/’7,f"1_——-

Joel G. Greger, C.E.G.
Senior Engineering Geologist

No. EG 1633
CERTIFIED

ENGINEERING

ST

License No. EG 1633
Exp. Date B/31/98

Attachments: Tables 1 to 3
Figures 1 & 2
Boring Logs
Laboratory Analyses and
Chain of Custody documentation
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TABIE 1

SUMMARY OF GROUND WATER MONITORING AND PURGING DATA

Ground Water Depth to Total Product Water
Elevation Water Well Depth Thickness Purged
Well (feet) (feet) ¢ (feet) 4 (feet) Sheen (gallons)

(Monitored and Sampled on February 27, 1998)

MWl 37.51 4.50 16.61 0 No 8
MW2 35.61 5.17 16.58 0 No 8
MW3 37.28 3.s0 16.62 0] No 8

(Monitored and Developed on February 24, 1998)

MW1 37.57 4.44 16.59 0 No 24
MW2 35.869 5.09 16.58 0 No 21
MW3 37.38 3.70 1l6.62 0 No 25

Top of Casing

Elevation*
Well # (feet)
MW1 42.01
MW2 40.78
MW3 41.08

+ Depth to water and total well depth measurements are taken from the top of
the well casings.

* The elevation of the tops of the well casings have been surveyed relative to
City of Oakland Benchmark No. 241.
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TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER
Sample TPH as TPH as Ethyl-
Date Number Diesel Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
2/27/98 MWl 81,000 27,000 2,200 910 1,700 2,700
Mw2 14,000 <5.0 <0.5 120 460 730
MW3 - <5.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Detection Limit 5.0 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
Sample
Date Number TRPH MTBE
2/27/98 MWl - <0.5
MW2 20,000 <0.5
MW3 - <0.5
Detection Limit 500 0.5

~- analyses not performed

Results are in micrograms per liter (ug/L), unless otherwise indicated.
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TABLE 3
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
SOIL
Sample TPH as TPH as Ethyl-
Date No./Depth Diesel @Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
2/20/98 MWl (4.5') <0.1 160 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 6.3
MW1 (7.5') <0.1 2,800 8.0 9.0 37 220
MW2 (4.5') <0.1 -— - -- -— -
MW2 (7.5') <0.1 - - - - -_
MW3 (6.0") - 20 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005%
MW3 (8.0') - 11 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
Detection Limit 0.1 0.1 - 0,005 0.005 D.005 0.005
Sanmple
Date No. /Depth TRPH MTBE
2/20/98 MWl (4.5') - <0.005
MWl (7.5') - <0.005
MW2 (4.5"') 26 -
MW2 (7.5') 17 -
MW3 (6.0') - <0.005
MW3 (8.0') - <0.005
Detection Limit 5.0 0.005

== analyses not performed.

Results are in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg), unless otherwise indicated.
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BORING LOG
Project No. GL-97-110.R3 Boring and casing diameter. 8", 2" Logged By: Joel Greger
Project: Berkeley Famms . .
Truck Shop & Yard Well Cover Elevation: 42.35 Date drilled: 2/20/98
Boring No. MW-1 Drilling Method: Hollow Stem Auger Drilling Company: Woodward
Drilling
Penetration | G.w. | Sample Stratiaraph -
Blows/6" level | Depth (USgCSp) Y Description
PID ®)
— - 8" of concrete pavement over 4" of sand and gravel basgq.
2/1011 PID-0 __v,______ : 5 ‘5 ML @ 4" brownish green clayey silt, very stiff, wet,
— no odor.
S/6/11 PID-0 | piD-o |- éML—CL @ 7. Green clayey silt/silty clay, stiff, saturated,
B 10 slight odor of hydrocarbons
— 15 p—
- - Total Depth: 17 feet
- 20 — Screen: 0.010 slot from 7-17 feet
i i Sandpack: #2/12 sand from 5-17 feet
- — Seal: Bentonite 4-5 feet, neat cement grout 0-4 feet.
- 25 —
L 30 p—
Berkeley Farms Truck Shop & Yard Date: February 21, 1998
4575 San Pablo Avenue MW1
Emeryville, California Drawn By: JG/Geo-Logic
Boring Log and Well Completion Details




BORING LOG

Project No. GL-97-110.R3 Boring & casing diameter. 8", 2" Logged By: Joel Greger
Project. Berkeley Farms — _—
Truck Shop & Yard Well Cover Elevation: 41.11 Date drilled: 2/20/08
Boring No. MW-2 Drilling Method: Hollow Stem Auger Drilling Company: Woodward
Drilling
Penetration | G.w. | Sample Stratiaraph .
Blows/6" level | Depth ( USgC Sp) y Description
PID ()
= = 8" of concrete pavement over 4" of sand and gravel base.
7/8110  PID-0 -;L [ . _E
57/10/14 PID-0 : E @ 7" Gravelly silt with sand, brown, estimated at 30%
| ML gravel and 15% v. fine- to coarse-grained sand,
L 10 — saturated, very stiff, no odor (fill?).
B n @ 12" (From cuttings) Clayey silt with sand, estimated
B 7 at 15% coarse-grained sand, trace gravel, brown, stiff,
B 15 7 no odor.

— - Total Depth: 17 feet

- 20 — Screen: 0.010 slot from 5-17 feet

Sandpack: #2/12 sand from 4-17 feet

= - Seal: Bentonite 3-4 feet, neat cement grout 0-3 feet.

- 25_._

- 30....._

Berkeley Farms Truck Shop & Yard Date: February 21, 1998

4575 San Pablo Avenue MW2
Emeryvilie, California Drawn By: JG/Geo-Logic

Boring Log and Well Completion Details




BORING LOG

Project No. GL-97-110.R3 Boring & casing diameter 8" 2" Logged By: Joel Greger
Project:TchirkgLegp F:"\?:r g Well Cover Elevation: 41.38 Date drilled: 2/20/98
Boring No. MwW-3 Driling Method: Hollow Stem Auger | Drilling Company: Woodward
Drilling
Penetration | G.w. | Sample ;
Blows/6" level | Depth Stratigraphy Description
BiD (ft) (USCS)
— . 8" of concrete pavement over 4" of sand and gravel base.
< -1 @ 1" Brown silty clay, stiff, saturated (perched water).
3/7/8 —_— I : @ 4" very stiff, no recovery due to suction, installed
- 5 sand catcher.
3/3/5 PID-0 - CL @ 5.5 Greenish-brown silty clay, stiff, saturated
3/4/6 PID-0 B no odor.
- @ 7" Green silty clay, stiff, saturated, black organic
: 10 _' material and shell fragments, no odor.
|- 15 —
— —

~ - Total Depth: 17 feet
20 — Screen: 0.010 slot from 10-17 feet

Sandpack: #2/12 sand from 5-17 feet
- . Seal: Bentonite 4-5 feet, neat cement grout 0-4 feet.

= 25..._

30 —

Berkeley Farms Truck Shop & Yard Date: February 21, 1998

4575 San Pablo Avenue MW3
Emeryville, California Drawn By:. JG/Geo-Logic

Boring Log and Well Completion Details




" CALCOAST ANALYTICAL

Materials Chemistry

Certified by
California Department of Health Services
City of Los Angeles, Dept. of Building & Safety

March 2, 1998

Geo-Logic |
1140 - 5* Avenue |
Crockett, CA 94525

| Attn: Mr. Joel Gregor . Ref: Lab File No. 0227-2A/98

1.  SAMPLE(S):

Six (6) VOA containers and one (1) liter bottle of water from Berkeley Farms, 4575
San Pablo.

A. MW1; two (2) VOAs.
- B. MW2; two (2) VOAs and one (1) bottle.
C. MW3; two (2) VOAs.

Collected: ~ February 27, 1998
Recerved: February 27, 1998

2. ANALYSIS PERFORMED:

A. Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - gasoline (TPH-g) on all samples, by gas
Chromatography (GC). '

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - diesel (TPH-d), on Samples A and B, by GC.
Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Xylenes (BTEX), on all samples, by G.C.
Methyl-tert-butyl ether (MTBE), on all samples, by GC.

O O W

Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TRPH), on Sample B, by Infrared
Spectroscopy (IR).

COATINGS « BUILDING MATERIALS + HAZARDOUS WASTE
SPECTROSCOPY » CHROMATOGRAPHY <+« MICROSCOPY

TELEPHONE (510) 652-2979 PO. BOX 8702 « EMERYVILLE, CA 94662
FAX (510) 652-3085 4072 WATTS STREET » EMERYVILLE, CA 94608
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Ref: Lab File No. 0227-2A/98

3. METHODS / PROCEDURES USED FOR ANALYSIS:

A, EPA Method 8015; SW-846
EPA Method 8015; SW-846.
EPA Method 8020; SW-846.
EPA Method 8020; SW-846.
EPA Method 418.1; EPA-600/4-79-020.

B o 0w

4. RESULTS:

A.  TPH-gasoline

FEEASES NS 'I_{PHgg_asoIine
o (pefl)
27,000

<5.0 (ND)
<5.0 (ND)

Method Blank / Detection Limit = < 5.0ug/1 {none detected)
Mean Spike Recovery = 102%

B. TPH-diesel

"~ Sample | TPH-diesel
- ' (eg/l)
A. MW1 81,000
B. MW?2 14,000

Method Blank / Detetiion Litnit = <35.0pg/! {uosie detected)

Mean Spike Recovery = 109%

C. BTEX
Sample - Concentration (ug/l) -~ 70
" Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene | =~ Xylene:.

A. MW1 2,200 910 1,700 2,700
B. MW2 <0.5 (ND) 120 460 730
C. MW3 <0.5 (ND) <0.5 (ND) <0.5 (ND) <0.5 (ND)
Method Blank / <0.5 (ND) <0.5 (ND) <0.5 (ND) <0.5 (ND)
Detection Limit
Mean Spike Recovery 105% 106% 0% 109%




4. RESULTS:

Page 3 of 3
Ref: Lab File No. 0227-24./98

D. MTBE
- Sample MTBE
R (ug/1)
A, MWI <0.5 (ND)
B. MW2 <0.5 (ND)
C. MW3 ' <0.5 (ND)

Method Blank / Detection Limit = <0.54g/1 {none detected)

Mean Spike Recovery = 92%

E. TRPH

Sample B, MW2, contained 20,000 ug/l Total Recoverable Petroleum

Hydrocarbons.

Method Blank / Detection Limit = <500ug/] (none detected)

Mean Spike Recovery = 113%

e
7
/

i/

Ronald W. Shréwsbury
Analytical Chemist

RWS:as

This report was marle at the request of and for the use only of the

. purchaser of said reporr. : O
Any use of or dissemination of information contained herein or

reference to Calcoast Labs ,Inc, without prior writteri consent £.:

Calcoast Labs, Inc. is strictly prohibited: L .
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" CALCOAST ANALYTICAL

Materials Chemistry
Certified by
California Departinent of Health Services
City of Los Angeles, Dept. of Building & Safery

February 24, 1998

Geo-Logic
1140 5® Avenue
Crockett, CA 94525

Attr: Mr. Joel Greger Ref: Lab File #0220-1A/F-98

1. SAMPLE(S):
Six (6) soil cores;

Project: Berkeley Farms
Project No.: 1095

Samples: A. MW1 (4.5)
B. MW1 (7.5)
C. MW2 (4.5"
D. MW2 (7.5
E. MW3 (6"
MW3 (87

Collected: February 20, 1998 [ Received: February 20, 1998

)

2, ANALYSIS REQUIRED:

A, Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - gasoline (TPH-g), on Samples A, B, E and F, by
Gas Chromatography (GC).

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - diesel (TPH-d), Samples A, B, C and D, by GC.

Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Xylene (BTEX), on Samples A, B, E and F,
by GC.

Methyl-tert-butyl ether (MTBE), on Samples A, B, E and F, by GC.

E. Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TRPH), on Samples C and D, by
Infrared Spectroscopy (IR).

COATINGS + BUILDING MATERIALS o HAZARDOUS WASTE
SPECTROSCOPY « CHROMATOGRAPHY - MICROSCOPY

TELEPHONE (510)) £52-2979 P.O, BOX 8702 « EMERYVILLE, CA 93662
FAX {5H)) 652-3085 4072 WATTS STREET « EMERYVILLE, CA Y4608
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3. METHODS OF ANALYSIS:

A. EPA Method 8015; $W-846
EPA Method 8015; SW-846
EPA Method 8020; SW-846
EPA Method 8020; SW-846

m 9 O w

EPA Method 418.1; EPA-600/4-79-020

4, RESULTS:
A TPH - gasoline

M]
A MWI1(4.5) 160
B.  MWI (7.5) 2,800
E. MW3 (6.0) 20
F._ MW3 (8.0) 11

Method Blank/ Detection Linnt = < 0.1mg/ kg (none detected)
Mean Spike Recovery = 111%

B. TPH - diesel

AMPL TPH - DIESEL (mg/
A MW1 (4.5 < 0.1 (ND)
B.  MWI1 (7.5) < 0.1 (ND)
C.  MW2(4.5) < 0.1 (ND)
D.  MW2(7.5) < 0.1 (ND)

Method Blank/ Detection Limit = < 0.1myg/ kg (none detected)
Mean Spike Recovery = 24%

C. BTEX
A, MWI1 (4.5) | <0.005 (ND) < 0.005 (ND) < 0.005 (ND) 6.3
B. MW1 (7.5) 8.0 9.0 37 220
E. MW3 (6.0 [ <0.005 (ND) < 0.005 (ND) < 0.005 (ND) < 0.005 (ND)
F. MW3 (8.0) | <0.005 (ND) < 0.005 (ND) < 0.005 (ND) < 0.005 (ND)
Method Blank / | < 0.005 (ND) < 0.005 (ND) < 0.005 (ND) < 0.005 (ND)
Detection Limit
Mean Splke 108% 112% 105% 111%
Recovery
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4. RESULTS, Continued:

D. MTBE
MW1 (4.5) < 0.005 (ND)
B.  MWI (7.5) < 0.005 (ND)
E. MW3 (6.0') < 0.005 (ND)
F.  MW3 (8.0) < 0.005 (ND)

Method Blank/ Detection Limit = < 0.005mg/ kg (none detected)
Mean Spike Recovery = 106%

E. TRPH

P
C.  MW2(4.5)
D. MW2(7.5)

i

Method Blank/ Detection Limit = < 5.0me/ by (nome detected)
Mean Spike Recovery = 112%

Ronald W. Shéewsbury
Analytical (;'Fnemist RWS:mc
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